## **Resolution 20-08**

## RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE ASSISTANCE FOR IDA COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, Ida County Economic Development corporation is interested in pursuing housing related projects; and

WHEREAS, this will create an important tool to assist in the development of expanded housing opportunities in Ida County. Promotion of the small business community and rural area to strengthen our rural communities is a priority. Area employers continue to struggle to attract workforce to our region in part due the aging housing stock. Creating additional pathways for workforce housing has now become a critical issue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF IDA COUNTY, IOWA, THAT:

The County will contribute \$100,000 to the Ida County Economic Development Corporation in two payment of \$50,000.00. One payment has already been deposited to Ida County Economic Development and the other payment will be made upon an approved housing grant/project application.

Voted this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2020.

AYES: \_\_\_\_\_

NAYS: /s/Creston Schubert

/s/Rhett Leonard

ATTEST: /s/Lorna Steenbock, Auditor

/s/Raymond Drey